MAINE STATE LEGISLATURE

The following document is provided by the

LAW AND LEGISLATIVE DIGITAL LIBRARY

at the Maine State Law and Legislative Reference Library

http://legislature.maine.gov/lawlib



Reproduced from scanned originals with text recognition applied (searchable text may contain some errors and/or omissions)

ACTS AND RESOLVES

AS PASSED BY THE

Ninety-first and Ninety-second Legislatures

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE

From April 10, 1943 to April 21, 1945 AND MISCELLANEOUS STATE PAPERS From April 10, 1943 to May 24, 1945

Published by the Revisor of Statutes in accordance with Chapter 10 of the Revised Statutes of 1944.

KENNEBEC JOURNAL AUGUSTA, MAINE 1945

PUBLIC LAWS

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE

As Passed by the Ninety-second Legislature

1945

Chapter 366

AN ACT Relating to the Salary of the Commissioner of Inland Fisheries and Game.

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

- Sec. 1. R. S., c. 33, § 1-A, additional. Chapter 33 of the revised statutes is hereby amended by adding thereto a new section to be numbered 1-A, to read as follows:
- 'Sec. 1-A. Salary of commissioner. The commissioner of inland fisheries and game shall receive an annual salary of \$6,000 and he shall also receive all necessary traveling expenses.'

Note: See Fish and Game Revision, § 1.

Sec. 2. R. S., 1930, c. 125, § 23 and P. L., 1931, c. 270, repealed. Section 23 of chapter 125 of the revised statutes of 1930 and chapter 270 of the public laws of 1931 are hereby repealed.

Effective July 21, 1945

Chapter 367

AN ACT Relating to the Salaries of the Unemployment Compensation Commission.

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

- R. S., c. 24, § 10, sub-§ (b), amended. Subsection (b) of section 10 of chapter 24 of the revised statutes is hereby amended to read as follows:
- '(b) Salaries. The chairman of the commission shall receive a fixed weekly salary, at the rate of \$4,500 \$5,500 per year, and each of the other members shall receive a fixed weekly salary, at the rate of \$4,000 \$5,000 per year, and shall be paid from the unemployment compensation administration fund.'

Effective July 21, 1945